

Wadhwa

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 12887 OF 2024

Abdul Razak Gulamgaus Kokani & Ors ...Petitioner

Versus

Nashik Municipal Corporation & Ors ...Respondents

Mr Girish Godbole, Senior Advocate, Devashish Godbole, Prasad Nagargoje, for the Petitioner.

Ms Chaitrali Deshmukh, for Respondent No. 1-Corporation.

Mr Aditya Chandak, with Indryani Patani & Niraja Joshi, for Respondent Nos. 6, 10, 12, 15, 19, 24, 27, 29, 31 & 33.

**CORAM: M.S. Sonak &
Kamal Khata, JJ**

DATED: 18th September 2024

PC:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties.
2. We direct the 1st Respondent to file and serve the affidavit in this matter by 9 October 2024. The affidavit must inter alia explain the source of authority for issuing the impugned notice dated 18 June 2024 (Exhibit 'P' page 60).
3. Learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 6, 10, 12, 15, 19, 24, 27, 29, 31 and 33 complains that no copy of the Petition has been supplied to the Respondents. Mr Godbole hands over the copy of

the Petition to Mr Aditya Chandak, who accepts the same on behalf of the Respondents.

4. Mr Aditya Chandak states that the Respondents will file and serve their reply by 9 October 2024.

5. Liberty to apply.

(Kamal Khata, J)

(M.S. Sonak, J)